REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 8 TOWNS OF HEBRON, ANDOVER AND MARLBOROUGH NOTICE OF ANNUAL MEETING MAY 2, 2022 AND BUDGET REFERENDUM MAY 3, 2022

The electors and those persons eligible to vote at the Annual Meeting of Regional School District 8 are hereby notified that said Annual Meeting will be held <u>virtually and in person</u> on Monday, May 2, 2022, at 6:30 p.m. for the following purposes via the following

Join with Google Meet

meet.google.com/qjk-rcrr-sbv

Join by phone (US) <u>+1 475-882-6352</u> (PIN: 666092345)

- 1. To choose a Moderator to preside.
- 2. To discuss a budget in the amount of <u>\$30,276,324</u> for Regional School District 8 for the fiscal year from July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023.

The Moderator shall adjourn the Annual Meeting at its conclusion and the budget shall be submitted to vote upon the voting machines in each of the District's member towns of Hebron, Andover and Marlborough on May 3, 2022, in accordance with Connecticut General Statutes Sections 10-51 and 7-7, as amended, between the hours of 6:00 A.M. and 8:00 P.M., under the following heading:

- QUESTION 1."SHALL THE BUDGET OF <u>\$29,771,705</u> FOR THE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OFTHE REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 8 PUBLIC SCHOOL SYSTEM (RHAM) FOR THE FISCAL YEAR JULY 1, 2022 TO JUNE 30, 2023 BE APPROVED?"
- QUESTION 2."SHALL THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM BUDGET OF <u>\$504,619</u> AS RECOMMENDED BY THE REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 8 BOARD OF EDUCATION (RHAM) FOR THE FISCAL YEAR JULY 1, 2022 TO JUNE 30, 2023 BE APPROVED?"

Voters approving said Questions will vote "Yes" and those opposing said Questions will vote "No".

Voting will be in the following polling places:

Town of Hebron:	Hebron Elementary School	Town of Andover: Andover Town Hall
	92 Church Street	17 School Road
	Hebron, Connecticut	Andover, Connecticut

Town of Marlborough: Marlborough Elementary School 25 School Drive Marlborough, Connecticut

Persons qualified to vote at the Annual Meeting who are not electors will vote in their respective polling places. Pursuant to Connecticut law, no person who is eligible to vote in more than one town in the District is eligible to cast more than one vote at the referendum.

Dated at Hebron, Connecticut, April 6, 2022.

By Order of the Chairperson of the Board of REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 8

Michael Morris

jas

Michael Morris, Chairperson

RETURN OF NOTICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on April 6, 2022, I caused to be sent a duplicate of the foregoing and attached warning and notice of a Regional School District 8 meeting with Carol Lee, Town Clerk of the Town of Andover.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that I caused a copy of said warning and notice to be published in the Rivereast News Bulletin newspaper having a circulation in said Town, on April 22, 2022.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that on April 6, 2022, I caused to be set upon all the signposts within the limits of said Town and at all other places designated by the Town, a written copy of said warning and notice signed by the Chair of Regional School District 8.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that all of the above acts were done at least five (5) days before the holding of said meeting on May 2, 2022.

Michael Morris

jas

Michael Morris, Chairperson Board of Education Regional School District 8

I CERTIFY that the foregoing notice and return of notice are duly recorded in the records of the Town of Andover, Connecticut.

Carol Lee, Town Clerk Town of Andover

RETURN OF NOTICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on April 6, 2022, I caused to be sent a duplicate of the foregoing and attached warning and notice of a Regional School District 8 meeting with Lauren Griffin, Town Clerk of the Town of Marlborough.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that I caused a copy of said warning and notice to be published in the Rivereast News Bulletin newspaper having a circulation in said Town, on April 22, 2022.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that on April 6, 2022, I caused to be set upon all the signposts within the limits of said Town and at all other places designated by the Town, a written copy of said warning and notice signed by the Chair of Regional School District 8.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that all of the above acts were done at least five (5) days before the holding of said meeting on May 2, 2022.

Michael Morris jas

Michael Morris, Chairperson Board of Education Regional School District 8

I CERTIFY that the foregoing notice and return of notice are duly recorded in the records of the Town of Marlborough, Connecticut.

Lauren Griffin, Town Clerk Town of Marlborough

RETURN OF NOTICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on April 6, 2022, I caused to be sent a duplicate of the foregoing and attached warning and notice of a Regional School District 8 meeting with Carla Pomprowicz, Town Clerk of the Town of Hebron.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that I caused a copy of said warning and notice to be published in the Rivereast News Bulletin, newspaper having a circulation in said Town, on April 22, 2022.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that on April 6, 2022, I caused to be set upon all the signposts within the limits of said Town and at all other places designated by the Town, a written copy of said warning and notice signed by the Chair of Regional School District 8.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that all of the above acts were done at least five (5) days before the holding of said meeting on May 2, 2022.

Michael Morris

jas

Michael Morris, Chairperson Board of Education Regional School District 8

I CERTIFY that the foregoing notice and return of notice are duly recorded in the records of the Town of Hebron, Connecticut.

Carla Pomprowicz, Town Clerk Town of Hebron

REFERENDUM RESULTS May 3, 2022

Budget		
TOWN	YES	NO
ANDOVER		
HEBRON		
MARLBOROUGH		
TOTAL		

Capital Budget

TOWN	YES	NO
ANDOVER		
HEBRON		
MARLBOROUGH		
TOTAL		